
            
Marine Engineers’ Beneficial Association (M.E.B.A.) Directory 

 
HEADQUARTERS 
Marshall Ainley, President 
Bill Van Loo, Secretary-Treasurer 
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.,  
Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20001-1570 
Phone: 202-638-5355 
Fax: 202-638-5369 
mebahq@mebaunion.org 
mainley@mebaunion.org 
bvanloo@mebaunion.org 
Website: www.mebaunion.org 
 
PORTS 
Baltimore 
Tom Leahy, Dispatcher 
1003 Eastern Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
410-685-5353 
Fax: 410-685-5355 
tleahy@mebaunion.org 
baltimore@mebaunion.org 
 
Boston 
Peter Tsarides, Rep. 
Marine Industrial Park 
12 Channel St., Suite 606 
Boston, MA 02210 
617-261-2338  
Fax: 617-261-2340 
ptsarides@mebaunion.org 
boston@mebaunion.org 
 
Charleston 
Brian McNamara, Rep. 
4706-A Spruill Ave. 
N. Charleston, SC 29405 
843-744-5088 

Fax: 843-744-4979 
charleston@mebaunion.org 
 
Cleveland 
Cheryl Kostreba, Dispatcher 
1250 Old River Rd. 
3rd Floor – Suite 301 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
Phone: (216) 579-MEBA (6322) 
Fax: (216) 771-9829 
Plans: (216) 771-9830 
Plans Fax: (216) 771-9831 
cleveland@mebaunion.org 
 
Honolulu 
Luke Kaili, Rep. 
521 Ala Moana Blvd. 
Pier 2, #254 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
808-533-1910 
Fax: 808-533-1911 
lkaili@mebaunion.org 
honolulu@mebaunion.org 
 
Houston 
Erin Bertram, Gulf Coast V.P. 
Donn Reamer, Dispatcher/Rep. 
316 Broadway 
Houston, TX 77012 
713-923-9424 
Fax: 713-923-2749 
ebertram@mebaunion.org 
dreamer@mebaunion.org 
houston@mebaunion.org 
 
 
 
 

mailto:mebahq@d1meba.org
mailto:mainley@mebaunion.org
mailto:bvanloo@d1meba.org
http://www.mebaunion.org/
mailto:tleahy@mebaunion.org
mailto:baltimore@d1meba.org
mailto:ptsarides@mebaunion.org
mailto:boston@d1meba.org
mailto:charleston@mebaunion.org
mailto:cleveland@mebaunion.org
mailto:lkaili@mebaunion.org
mailto:honolulu@d1meba.org
mailto:ebertram@mebaunion.org
mailto:dreamer@mebaunion.org
mailto:houston@d1meba.org


Jacksonville 
Liz Pettit, Rep. 
550 Balmoral Circle North 
Suite #308 
Jacksonville, FL 32218 
904-765-6100 
Fax: 904-765-4050 
jacksonville@mebaunion.org 
 
Los Angeles/Wilmington 
Richard Doherty, Branch Agent 
John McElhone, Patrolman 
Yvette Reed, Dispatcher 
533 North Marine Ave. 
Wilmington, CA 90744-5527 
310-548-7358 
Plans: 310-547-1264 
Fax: 310-984-1409 
rdoherty@mebaunion.org 
jmcelhone@mebaunion.org 
yreed@mebaunion.org 
losangeles@mebaunion.org 
 
New Orleans 
811 Carondelet St. 
New Orleans, LA 70130 
504-523-1884 
Fax: 504-523-6911 
Plans: 504-523-5542 
neworleans@mebaunion.org 
 
New York/New Jersey 
Jason Callahan, Atlantic Coast V.P.  
Nico Sermoneta, Patrolman 
Mike O’Toole, Ferry Representative 
Sharon Van Geldren, Dispatcher 
37 Edward Hart Drive  
Jersey City, NJ 07305 
201-433-7700 
Fax: 201-433-7959 
Plans: 201-433-8286 
jcallahan@mebaunion.org 
nsermoneta@mebaunion.org 
Ferry Rep.: belowdecks1@hotmail.com 
nydispatch@mebaunion.org 
newyork@mebaunion.org 

Norfolk 
Tracy Burke, Branch Agent/ 

Govt. Fleet Rep. 
Joe Muchulsky, Asst. Govt. Fleet Rep. 
Rhonda Warman, Dispatcher 
6325 North Center Drive 
Suite 100 
Norfolk, VA  23502-4007 
757-440-1820 
Fax: 757-489-4126 
Plans: 757-489-8946 
tburke@mebaunion.org 
norfolk@mebaunion.org 
 
San Francisco/Oakland 
Adam Vokac, Executive V.P. 
Kathy McCurdy, Dispatcher 
548 Thomas L. Berkley Way 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Office: 510-291-4912 
Dispatcher: 510-291-4917 
Fax: 510-835-0384 
Plans: 510-291-4919 
Plans Fax: 510-992-6121 
avokac@mebaunion.org 
kmccurdy@mebaunion.org 
sanfrancisco@mebaunion.org 
 
Seattle 
Jeff Duncan, Branch Agent 
Kevin Cross, Patrolman 
Isaac Seidman, WSF Rep. 
Kirsten Wilhelm, Dispatcher 
5210 12th Street East  
Fife, Washington 98424 
206-762-0803 
Fax: 206-762-6163  
jduncan@mebaunion.org 
kcross@mebaunion.org 
iseidman@mebaunion.org 
kwilhelm@mebaunion.org 
seattle@mebaunion.org 
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Tampa 
Adam Smith, Branch Agent 
Joe Barbacane, Dispatcher/Rep. 
4333 South 50th Street  
Tampa, FL 33619 
813-247-7223 
Fax: 813-247-6297 
asmith@mebaunion.org 
jbarbacane@mebaunion.org 
tampa@mebaunion.org 
 
M.E.B.A. PLAN OFFICE 
 
M.E.B.A. Benefit Plans 
Ann Gilchrist, Acting Administrator 
1007 Eastern Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
410-547-9111 
Toll Free: 800-811-6322 
Fax: 410-385-1813 
www.mebaplans.org 
 
General Benefit Information  
benefits@mebaplans.org 
 
Administrator's Office  
admin@mebaplans.org 
 
Member Services  
mservices@mebaplans.org 
 
Pension Information 
pension@mebaplans.org 
 
Medical Information  
medical@mebaplans.org 
Vacation Information  
vacation@mebaplans.org 
 
M.E.B.A. DIVISIONS 
 
City & Borough of Juneau (CBJ) 
Ben Goldrich, Rep. 
229 Fourth Street 
Juneau, AK 99801 
907-586-6040 
Fax: 907-586-8216 
bgoldrich@mebaunion.org 
alaska@mebaunion.org 

Professional, Office & 
Industrial Division (POID) 
April Fleischer, POID Rep. 
21809 Longs Peak Ln. 
Parker, CO  80138  
(720) 283-1568 
Fax: (720) 283-1569 
afleischer@mebaunion.org 
poid@mebaunion.org 
 
M.E.B.A. TRAINING 
 
Calhoon M.E.B.A. 
Engineering School 
Chuck Eser, Director 
27050 St. Michaels Rd. 
Easton, MD 21601 
410-822-9600 
Fax: 410-822-7220 
info@mebaschool.org 
 
M.E.B.A. AFFILIATES 
 
Association for Los Angeles 
Deputy Sheriffs (ALADS) 
George Hofstetter, President 
Sean Van Leeuwen Vice-President 
2 Cupania Circle 
Monterey Park CA 91755   
Phone: (323) 213-4005          
www.alads.org 
 
California Association of 
Professional Employees (CAPE) 
Carlos Clayton, President 
Lisa Andres, Vice President 
1910 W. Sunset Blvd., Suite 600 
Los Angeles, CA 90026 
213-484-0400 
www.capeunion.org 
  
Ferry Agents, Supervisors and Project 
Administrators Association 
(FASPAA) 
Dennis Duff, President 
Michael Bunich Treasurer 
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P.O. Box 16361 
Seattle, WA 98116-0361                                                                                     
(206) 799-1874 
 
Los Angeles County Lifeguard 
Association (LACoLA) 
Ken Haskett, President 
1140 Highland Ave., Suite 180 
Manhattan Beach, CA 90012 
310-802-3565 
www.lacola.org 
 
Municipal Construction Inspectors 
Association (MCIA) 
Johnny Yutronich, President 
205 S. Broadway, Suite #508 
Los Angeles, California 90012 
(213) 620-1402 
www.mymcia.org 
 
National Federation of Public and 
Private Employees 
Daniel Reynolds, President 
1700 N.W. 66th Ave., Suite 100 
Plantation, FL 33313 
954-797-7575 
www.federationmembers.org 
 
Professional Aviation Safety 
Specialists (PASS) 
Mike Perrone, President 
Richard Casey, National V.P. 
1150 17th St., N.W., Suite 702 
Washington, DC 20036 
202-293-7277 
www.passnational.org 
 
Unión de Ingenieros Marinos (UIM) - 
Panama 
Luis Yao Chaw, Secretario General 
Rolando Arrue, Counselor 
P.O. Box 0843-00122 
Panama, Rep. de Panama 
Phone: 011-507-314-0302 
Fax: 011-507-314-0169 
Abim_meba@cwpanama.net 

DIAGNOSTIC CENTERS 
 
Baltimore 
1005 Eastern Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
410-547-9111 (x1277/1278) 
BaltimoreClinic@mebaplans.org 
 
Oakland 
548 Thomas L. Berkley Way, Suite 201 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(510) 663-6810 
Fax: (510) 663-6818 
OaklandClinic@mebaplans.org 
 
AMC 
 
American Maritime Congress 
James Caponiti, President 
Diane Luensmann, Maritime Policy  
Rilla Gaither, Executive Secretary 
444 North Capitol Street, N.W., #800 
Washington D.C. 20001 
202-347-8020 
Fax: 202-347-1550 
jcaponiti@americanmaritime.org 
dluensmann@americanmaritime.org 
rgaither@americanmaritime.org 
 
ITF 
 
International Transport Workers 
Federation (ITF) 
Anthony Sasso, ITF Inspector 
P.O. Box 321021 
Cocoa Beach, FL 32932 
321-784-0686 
Cell: 321-258-8217 
Fax: 321-784-0522 
sasso_tony@itf.org.uk 
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